
     ISSN 0255-0067 
 

 

 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Culture and Social Rehabilitation 

 

Bermuda National Library 
Technical Services 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 
NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 

 
 
 
 

TWENTY-SEVENTH ANNUAL ISSUE 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
M inistry of Culture and Social Rehabilitation 
Bermuda National Library 
Technical Services 



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2009 
A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2009 

 
Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad,  works 
published in Bermuda on other subjects,  and works published abroad by Bermudians.  The 
Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished Government 
and other reports,  audio-visual materials,  three-dimensional artifacts and maps. 

 

A full listing of local annual reports,  newspapers and other periodicals received by the 
Bermuda National Library on a regular basis can be found in the 1983 First Annual Issue of the 
Bermuda national bibliography.  Subsequent issues list new titles,  changes in titles and ceased 
publications only. 

 

The list is arranged according to the 22nd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification and 
catalogued according to the provisions of the 2002 edition of the Anglo-American Cataloguing Rules. 

 

The Bermuda national bibliography  is produced on a quarterly basis with annual cumulations. 
 

Annual subscription rates for 2009: $16.00 (local individuals, government departments and schools); 
$22.00 (local institutions); $23.00 (overseas individuals); $28.00 (overseas institutions). 

 

Annual subscription rates for 2010: $16.00 (local individuals, government departments and schools); 
$22.00 (local institutions); $30.00 (overseas individuals); $35.00 (overseas institutions). Surface 
mail no longer available requiring an increase in overseas rates for 2010. 

 

N.B. As of 2006, the Bibliography has been available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda 
National Library's website at www.bnl.bm.  Copies of the Bibliography will be printed in-
house and sent to subscribers for the costs listed above.  Please note that annual issues are 
also only printed in-house. 

 

LEGAL  DEPOSIT  IN  BERMUDA 
The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets out the 
requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda National Library.  A 
small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  
3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  
(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business is in 
Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a publication 
outside Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within 
seven days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own 
expense, to the Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless another 
medium is prescribed." 

 

To obtain information regarding this,  and future issues of the Bibliography,  please contact: 
 

Technical Services Librarian 
Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 296-1297 ext. 229 
Telefax: (441) 292-8443 
e-mail: pcarvell@gov.bm 

 
 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Technical Services.  2010 

http://www.bnl.bm/


 

 
i 

CONTENTS 
 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES ...................................................................................... ii 

ABBREVIATIONS .......................................................................................................... iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ................... iii 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION................................................................................1 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  Sheets.............................................................1 

Audio-Visual  Materials .....................................................................................................9 

Periodical  Publications ...................................................................................................12 

AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX............................................................................13 

 
 



 

  ii 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES 
     1 . . .   917.2990207 H 

     2 . . . .      Horton, Walt. 

     3 . . . . .       Only in Bermuda / by Walt Horton. – [Bermuda : 

     4 . . . . .       Printed by the Island Press Ltd., 1985?] 

     5 . . . . . .        [32] p. : all ill. ; 14 x 22 cm. 
                               $10.00 
     6 . . . . . . .         1.Bermuda–Description and travel–Cartoons and 
                               caricatures.  I.Ti. 
 

1.  The first element of this sample entry is the Dewey Decimal Classification number: 

   917  Geography of and Travel in North America 
   917.29  Geography of and Travel in West Indies and Bermuda 
   917.299  Geography of and Travel in Bermuda 
   917.2990207  Geography of and Travel in Bermuda. Humourous treatment. 

In other words, each Dewey Decimal number represents a subject.    The Dewey number is 
followed by a letter of the alphabet,  "H" in the above example.    This letter represents the 
first  letter  of  the  main  entry  heading  (usually  the first letter of  the author's  surname). 

2.  The main entry heading is printed in bold type.    The main entry heading in the 
above example is the author,  Horton, Walt.   The "author" of a work is sometimes a 
Government Department or some other agency or body,  e.g. in the text there are main 
entries like this:  Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics.    Anonymous 
works,  most works produced under editorial direction,  most serials,  and other works 
where the authorship is diffuse,  are entered under the first word of the title which is not an 
article. 

3.  The title is:   "Only  in  Bermuda".   A diagonal slash  "/"  following the title always 
precedes the name/s of the individual/s or organization/s considered to be responsible for the 
contents of the work,  e.g.  authors,  editors,  illustrators,  etc. 

4.  Statements relating to the publication of the item are listed next in the example.    In this 
case,  the information is enclosed in square brackets  "[ ]".    Square brackets are used to 
indicate information supplied by the cataloguer.    The source of this information can some-
times come from outside the document itself.    If the place of publication,  the publisher or 
the date of publication are uncertain,  but there is some evidence which allows the cataloguer 
to make a reasonable guess,  a question mark  "?"  is used.    Therefore,  the example shows 
that:  the book was printed in Bermuda by the Island Press, Ltd.,  probably in 1985. 

5.  The following lines vary from entry to entry but they always include statements about the 
size and contents of the document.    If the work has an International Standard Book or Serial 
Number  (ISBN or ISSN)  it is given along with the price.    "No price" is used in the entries 
for items which are free of charge and for donations of out-of-print materials.    This book is 
32 pages in length.    It is made up entirely of illustrations  "all ill."  and is 14 cm. high and 22 
cm. long.    It costs $10.00. 

6.  The remainder of the record is a list of the added entries which were used by the 
Bermuda Library when the book was catalogued,  i.e.  entries will be found under the subject 
heading,  "Bermuda – Description and travel – Cartoons and caricatures",  and under the title,  
"Only in Bermuda". 



 

 
iii 

ABBREVIATIONS 
The following is a list of those abbreviations which are most commonly used in the catalogue 
entries: 

 
 acc. accompaniment 
 Amer. America 
 Assocs. Associates 
 Bda. Bermuda 
 Biol. Biological 
 bk. book 
 c copyright 
 ca. circa 
 cm. centimetres 
 col. coloured 
 Col.Agr. College of Agriculture 
 Dept. Department 
 ed. edition 
 Entomol. Entomological 
 est. estimate, estimated 
 et al. et alii (and others) 
 f. formerly 
 facsim. facsimile 
 fold. folded 
 front. frontispiece 
 Gt. Brit. Great Britain 
 HC House of Commons 
 Hon. Honourable 
 ill. illustrations 
 Int. International 
 ISBN International Standard Book Number 
 ISSN International Standard Serial Number 
 LCCC No. Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number 
 no/s. number/s 
 p. page/s 
 pbk. paperback book 
 port/s. portrait/s 
 pub. publication 
 repr. reprinted 
 Res. Research 
 rev. revised 
 S.l. sine loco (no place of publication) 
 s.n. sine nomine (no name of publisher) 
 Servs. Services 
 Soc. Society 
 Ti. title 
 T.p. title page 
 Univ. University 
 v. or vol. volume/s 
 
 

 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 
000  Generalities 500  Pure Sciences 
100  Philosophy & Related Disciplines 600  Technology (Applied Sciences) 
200  Religion 700  The Arts 
300  Social Sciences 800  Literature 
400  Language 900  General Geography & History 





 

 
1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 
Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  
Printed  Sheets 

 
000 – COMPUTER SCIENCE, INFORMATION, 
GENERAL WORKS 
 
020 Library and Information Sciences 
 
025 Operations of Libraries, Archives, 
Information Centres 
025.17 Administration of Collections of Special 
Materials 
025.1714 Administration of Archival Materials 
025.1714 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Atlantica unlocked. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Office of the Bermuda Ombudsman, 2009] 

162 p. : ill. (some col.) ; 28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
"The Ombudsman for Bermuda's own 
motion systemic investigation into allegations 
of barriers to access to the Bermuda 
Archives"—Cover. 
"June 30, 2009"—Cover. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda Archives. 2.Archives–Bermuda–
Administration. 3.Freedom of information–Bermuda.  
I.Ti. 

 
100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY 
AND OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
 
130 Parapsychology and Occultism 
 
133 Specific Topics in Parapsychology and 
Occultism 
133.9 Spiritualism 
133.91 Mediumship 
133.91 J 

Journey to my master teacher / [compiled by 
Renee Webb]. – [S.l. : s.n., 2008] 

287 p. : ill. ; 24 cm. 
"Compilation of stories by students of the 
Great Work"—Page 13. 
Bda. Author. 
No price. 
1.Ramtha, the enlightened one (Spirit) 2.Spiritual life.  
I.Webb, Renee. 

 
200 – RELIGION 
 
220 Bible 
 
220.9  Geography, History, Chronology, Persons 
of Bible Lands in Bible Times 

220.9 A 
Allen, Rhonda V. 

Kingdom digest / Rhonda V. Allen. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda : The Author, 2009] 

vi, 99 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 
Title from cover. 
Bda. Author. 
No price. 
1.Bible–Reading. 2.Bible–Study and teaching.  I.Ti. 

 
240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 
 
248 Christian Experience, Practice, Life 
248.8 Guides to Christian Life for Specific Classes 
of Persons 
248.843 Guides for Women 
248.843 S 

Smith, Constance Ridley. 
Mothers of faith / by Constance Ridley Smith. 
– 1st ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Breakthrough 
Communications, c2008. 

54 p. : ill. ; 16 cm. 
Includes worksheets. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-91-4 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Love–Religious aspects–Christianity. 2.Women–
Religious life. 3.Women–Conduct of life. 4.Christian 
life.  I.Ti. 

 
248.843 S 

Smith, Constance Ridley. 
Mothers of hope / by Constance Ridley Smith. – 
1st ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Breakthrough 
Communications, c2009. 

56 p. : ill. ; 16 cm. 
Includes worksheets. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-97-6 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Love–Religious aspects–Christianity. 2.Women–
Religious life. 3.Women–Conduct of life. 4.Christian 
life.  I.Ti. 

 
248.843 S 

Smith, Constance Ridley. 
Mothers of love / by Constance Ridley Smith. – 
2nd ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Breakthrough 
Communications, c2008. 

35 p. : ill. ; 16 cm. 
Includes worksheet. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-53-2 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Love–Religious aspects–Christianity. 2.Women–
Religious life. 3.Women–Conduct of life. 4.Christian 
life.  I.Ti. 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 
305 Social Groups 
305.8 Ethnic and National Groups 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
 2 

305.8 C 
CURE … : annual review of the workforce 

survey / Commission for Unity and Racial 
Equality. – 2000-<2007>. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda] : CURE, [2001]-<2008  > 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title from cover. 
“Review period: 31 August 2000”—Cover 
2000 ed. 
2004 and 2005 published in one issue. 
Chiefly tables. 
No price. 
1.Labour supply–Bermuda–Statistics–Periodicals. 
2.Occupations–Bermuda–Statistics–Periodicals. 
3.Bermuda–Race relations.  I.Bermuda. Ministry of the 
Environment, Development and Opportunity. 
II.Bermuda.Commission for Unity and Racial Equality 
(CURE) 

 
305.896 Africans and People of African Descent 
305.896 H 

Hodgson, Eva. 
The experience of racism in Bermuda and in 
its wider context : reflections of Dr. Eva 
Hodgson–scholar, researcher and advocate. – 
Bermuda : Government of Bermuda, Ministry 
of Culture and Social Rehabilitation, 
Commission for Unity and Racial Equality, 
c2008. 

66 p. ; 28 cm. 
Includes bibliography. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-48-8 (pbk.) : no price 
1.Blacks–Bermuda–History. 2.Racism–Bermuda. 
3.Bermuda–Race relations.  I.Bermuda. Ministry of 
Culture and Social Rehabilitation. II.Bermuda. 
Commission for Unity and Racial Equality (CURE) 
III.Ti. 

 
320 Political Science (Politics and Government) 
 
322 Relation of the State to Organized Groups 
and Their Members 
322.4 Political Action Groups 
322.44 Reform Movements 
322.44 H 

Hodgson, Eva. 
"A storm in a teacup" : the 1959 Bermuda 
theatre boycott and its aftermath / by Eva 
Hodgson ; research by Dale Butler. – 3rd ed. – 
Warwick, Bermuda : CURE, 2009. 

114 p. ; 22 cm. – (Writers' Machine pontoon 
series ; no. 2) 
"Special edition in honour of the 50th 
anniversary of the Theatre Boycott & the 
400th anniversary of Bermuda"—Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-60725-143-9 (pbk.) : no price 
1.Demonstrations–Bermuda. 2.Segregation–
Bermuda–Protest movements. 3.Blacks–Bermuda–
History. 4.Bermuda–History–1959, Theatre Boycott. 
5.Bermuda–Race relations.  I.Butler, Dale. II.Bermuda. 
Commission for Unity and Racial Equality (CURE) 
III.Ti. IV.Series. 

 
330 Economics 

330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 
330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 
330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda / 
Government of Bermuda, Ministry of Finance. – 
2007-<2008>. – [Bermuda] : The Ministry, 
2008-<2009  >

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Published each February with data relating to 
the previous year. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Bermuda : an economic review. 
No price. 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–
Economic conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–
Commerce–Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Economic report.. 

 
330.97299 S 

Stonebridge International. 
U.S.-Bermuda economic relations : economic 
impact study, 2009. – Washington, DC : 
[Stonebridge International], 2009. 

39 p. ; 28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
"May 2009"—Cover. 
"Prepared exclusively for the Bermuda 
International Business Association." 
No price. 
1.Investments–Bermuda. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda. 3.Shipping–Bermuda. 
4.Bermuda–Foreign economic relations–United 
States. 5.United States–Foreign economic relations–
Bermuda. 6.Bermuda–Commerce.  I.Bermuda 
International Business Assocation (BIBA)  II.Ti. 

 
332 Financial Economics 
332.1 Banks 
332.1 B 

Bell, Jonathan. 
Butterfield Bank, one hundred and fifty 00/100 : 
a sesquicentennial history / Jonathan Bell and 
Roger Crombie. –1st ed. – Bermuda : Bank of 
N.T. Butterfield, c2008. 

viii, 144 p. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 24 cm. 
$15.00 
1.Butterfield family. 2.Bank of N.T. Butterfield & Son 
Ltd.–History. 3.Banks and banking–Bermuda–History.  
I.Crombie, Roger. II.Ti. III.Ti.:One hundred and fifty 
00/100. 

 
333 Economics of Land and Energy 
333.3 Private Ownership of Land 
333.33 Transfer of Possession and of Right to Use 
333.33 B 

Bermuda real estate handbook. – 2001/2002-
<2010>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Marketing Ltd., 2001-<[2009]  > 

v. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
"All the essential information for buyers, 
sellers, landlords and tenants"—Cover 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
3 

2001/2002. 
"The complete guide to island property for 
buyers and sellers"—Cover 2005. 
No price. 
1.Real estate business–Bermuda–Periodicals. 
2.Bermuda–Periodicals. 

 
338 Production 
338.7 Business Enterprises 
338.74 Corporations 
338.74 B 

Bermuda, 400 years of commerce / [Lee 
Coppack, editor ; Roger Crombie, associate 
editor (Bermuda) ; Sue Copeman, associate 
editor]. – Southend on Sea, Essex : Times 
Group ; Hamilton, Bermuda : In association with 
the Government of Bermuda, [2009] 

223 p. : ill. (chiefly col.) ; 33 cm. 
"Celebrating 400 Years 1609-2009 
Bermuda"—Cover. 
ISBN: 978-0-9549961-5-4 (hbk. and pbk.) : 
$110.00 
1.Multinational corporations–Bermuda–History. 
2.Business enterprises–Bermuda–History. 
3.Insurance–Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–
Commerce–History.  I.Coppack, Lee. II.Crombie, 
Roger. III.Copeman, Sue. 

 
340 Law 
 
342 Constitutional and Administrative Law 
342 B 

Bermuda constitutional documents & 
correspondence / selected by William M. Cox. – 
[Bermuda : The Author] : Printed by Beaver 
Press Ltd., 2009. 

317 p. : col. ill., ports. ; 24 cm. 
$30.00. 
1.Constitutional history–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Politics 
and government.  I.Cox, William Milner, 1928-  
II.Ti.:Bermuda constitutional documents and 
correspondence. 

 
350 Public Administration and Military Science 
 
351 Public Administration 
351 B 

Bermuda. 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 
occasion of the convening of Parliament ... . – 
[Bermuda] : Government of Bermuda, [19--?]-
<2009  > 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Issues for 2008- have subtitle: On the 
occasion of the convening of the Legislature. 
Description based on: 1981 ed. 
2007 ed. replaced by special 2008 ed. issued 
for Speech from the Throne delivered 1 Feb., 
2008 for convening of the Legislature 
following the General Election of December 
18, 2007. 
2006-  issued in electronic format only on 

www.gov.bm.  Printed copies available for 
use in the Library. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Throne speech. 

 
352 General Considerations of Public 
Administration 
352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 
352.49 Budgets for Specific International 
Organizations and Specific Jurisdictions 
352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 
352.497299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the estimates 
of revenue and expenditure … / presented by 
the … Minister of Finance. – [1976/77]-
<2009/10>. – [Bermuda] : Government of 
Bermuda, [19--]-<2009  > 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title and imprint taken from cover. 
Description based on: 1983/84 ed. 
$20.00 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–
Appropriations and expenditures–Periodicals. 
3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Estimates of revenue and expenditure. 

 
352.8 Administration of General Forms of 
Control 
352.88 Use of Watchdog and Oversight Agencies 
352.88097299 In Bermuda 
352.88097299 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Annual report / Bermuda Ombudsman. – 1st 
(2006)--<2008>.– Hamilton, Bermuda : Office 
of the Ombudsman, 2007-<2009  > 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
First report covers period 1 August 2005-31 
July 2006. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda. Ombudsman–Periodicals. 2.Ombudsman–
Bermuda–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 
359 Sea Forces and Warfare 
359.4 Naval Operations 
359.4 B 

Brockman, William Eric. 
Bermuda, growth of a naval base, 1795-1932 / 
by Paymaster Lieutenant W.E. Brockman ; 
edited by William R. Cooke. –Dockyard, 
Bermuda : Bermuda Maritime Museum Press, 
c2009. 

81 p., [24] p. of plates : ill. ; 29 cm. 
Includes: A Dockyard album : a selection of 
Dockyard photographs, 1850-1900. 
ISBN: 0-921560-20-6 : $45.00 
1.Fortification–Bermuda–History. 2.Navy yards and 
naval stations–Bermuda–History. 3.Bermuda–Naval 
history. 4.Dockyard (Bermuda)–Pictorial works. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
 4 

5.Great Britain–Naval history.  I.Cooke, William R. 
II.Ti. III.Ti.:Dockyard album : a selection of Dockyard 
photographs, 1850-1900. 

 
370 Education 
 
371 Schools and Their Activities; Special 
Education 
371 C 

Christopher, Joseph T., 1943- 
A random walk through the forest : reflections 
on the history of education in Bermuda from 
the middle of the 20th century / Joseph T. 
Christopher. – Hamilton, Bermuda : The 
Author, c2009. 

142 p. ; 23 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-60725-140-8 (hbk. and pbk.) : 
$20.00 
1.Education–Bermuda–History. 2.Blacks–Education–
Bermuda–History. 3.Schools–Bermuda.  4.Bermuda–
Race relations–History.  I.Ti. 

 
390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore 
 
394 General Customs 
394.2 Special Occasions 
394.2 B 

The Bermuda Festival / [programme 
production, Advertising Associates]. – 1976-
<2009>. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Festival Committee, 1976]-<2008  > 

v. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Description based on: 1990 ed. 
No price. 
1.Festivals–Bermuda. 

 
500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND 
MATHEMATICS 
 
508 Natural History 
508.7299 Natural History of Bermuda 
508.7299 C 

Chapman, David. 
Daddy and I explore Nonsuch Island! "the 
living museum" / author, David Chapman ; 
graphics and photographs by Duvon Powell. – 
Bermuda : The Author, c2009. 

34 p. : col. photos. ; 19 x 25 cm. – (Daddy 
and I explore series) 
ISBN: 978-1-60743-497-9 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Natural history–
Bermuda. 3.Wildlife conservation–Bermuda. 
4.Nonsuch Island (Bermuda)  I.Powell, Duvon. II.Ti. 
III.Series. 

 
508.7299 S 

Sarkis, Samia. 
Recovery plan for the Queen Conch, 
Strombus gigas, in Bermuda / [Samia Sarkis ; 
edited by Jack Ward]. – [Flatts, Bermuda : 
Dept. of Conservation Services, 2009] 

iii, 28 p. : col. ill., maps, charts ; 29 cm. 
Includes bibliography (p. 28). 
No price. 
1.Mollusks–Bermuda. 2.Marine animals–Bermuda. 
3.Endangered species.  I.Ward, Jack. II.Ti. 

 
510 Mathematics 
 
513 Arithmetic 
513.2 Arithmetic Operations 
513.2 F 

Franks, Linda Foggo. 
5 is a magic number! / by Linda Foggo Franks ; 
illustrated by Sona Jacob. – 1st ed. – Paget, 
Bermuda : Morris-Franks Pub., c2008. 

[20] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 22 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-78-5 (pbk.) : $12.00 
1.Counting. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 
3.Picture books for children.  I.Jacob, Sona. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Five is a magic number. 

 
600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 
630 Agriculture and Related Technologies 
 
635 Garden Crops (Horticulture), Vegetables 
635.9 Flowers and Ornamental Plants 
635.933734 Rosa (Roses) 
635.933734 B 

Brenner, Douglas. 
A rose by any other name / by Douglas 
Brenner and Stephen Scanniello. – 1st ed. – 
Chapel Hill, NC : Algonquin Books of Chapel 
Hill, c2009. 

320 p. : ill. ; 19 cm. 
"The little-known lore and deep-rooted 
history of rose names"—Cover. 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
Contains information on the Bermuda Rose 
Society and Bermuda roses (p. 248-249). 
ISBN: 978-1-56512-518-6 : $23.00 
1.Bermuda Rose Society. 2.Roses–Bermuda. 3.Roses.  
I.Scanniello, Stephen. II.Ti. 

 
640 Home and Family Management 
 
641 Food and Drink 
641.5 Cooking 
641.5 M 

Ming, Frederick E. 
Bermuda traditions : a cookbook / by Frederick 
Ellsworth Ming. – 1st ed. – [Bermuda : The 
Author] : Printed by International Graphics, 
c2007. 

182 p. : col. ill., port. ; 29 cm. 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-1-897404-01-3 : $30.00 
1.Bermudian cooking.  I.Ti. 

 
650 Management and Auxiliary Services 
 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
5 

657 Accounting 
657.8 Accounting for Enterprises Engaged in 
Specific Kinds of Activities 
657.835 Government 
657.835045 Government Auditing 
657.835045 O 

Bermuda. Office of the Auditor General. 
Special report of the Auditor General on the 
reasons for the qualifications in the auditor's 
report on the financial statements of the 
Consolidated Fund for the year ended March 
31, 2008, and on the $6.8 million owed to the 
Fund by Union Asset Holdings Limited under 
the performance bond for the Berkeley 
Institute capital construction project. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda : Office of the Auditor 
General], 2009. 

74 p. ; 28 cm. 
Running title: 2008 special report–Auditor 
General of Bermuda. 
"February 2009." 
Contents: Ministry of Works and 
Engineering -- Department of Tourism -- 
Berkeley performance bond. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda.Ministry of Works and Engineering–
Auditing. 2.Bermuda. Department of Tourism–
Auditing. 3.Union Asset Holdings Limited–Auditing. 
4.Berkeley Institute Senior School–Design and 
construction–Finance. 5.School buildings–Bermuda–
Design and construction–Finance. 6.Finance–
Bermuda–Auditing.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:2008 special report–
Auditor General of Bermuda. 

 
700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE 
ARTS 
 
709 Historical, Geographic, Persons Treatment 
of Fine and Decorative Arts 
709.7299 In Bermuda 
709.7299 P 

Pettit, Anthony. 
Fine art for sale : a souvenir catalogue to 
celebrate the unique legacy of Bermuda's 
400th anniverary / [Anthony Pettit]. – [Flatts, 
Bermuda : The Author, 2009] 

48 p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 23 x 16 cm. 
"Old Bermuda maps, books, ephemera, fine 
arts, prints and paintings"—P. [4] of cover. 
$15.00 
1.Bermudian art–Catalogues. 2.Bermuda in art.  I.Ti. 

 
740 Drawing and Decorative Arts 
 
748 Glass 
748.8 Specific Articles 
748.82 Bottles 
748.82 M 

McPhee, Steven R. 
A guide to collecting old Bermuda bottles / 
Steven R. McPhee. – [S.l. : The Author], c2008. 

58 p. : col. ill. ; 23 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-439-20837-3 (pbk.) : $23.00 
ISBN: 1-439-20837-9 (pbk.) : $23.00 
1.Bottles–Collectors and collecting–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Old Bermuda bottles. 

 
750 Painting and Paintings 
 
759 Historical, Geographic, Persons Treatment 
759.97299 Painting and Paintings of Bermuda 
759.97299 C 

Cross currents, impressions of Bermuda : the 
David L. White Collection / [edited by 
Rosemary Jones]. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermuda National Gallery, c2009. 

119 p. : chiefly col. ill., ports. ; 29 x 32 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-92-1 : $50.00 
1.Bermuda National Gallery. 2.Bermudian art–
Catalogues. 3.Bermuda in art.  I.Jones, Rosemary. II. 
White, David L., 1933- III.Ti. IV.Ti.:Impressions of 
Bermuda. 

 
759.97299 J 

Jones, Rosemary. 
A children's guide to the Hall of History : 
Bermuda's story in art by Graham Foster / 
[Rosemary Jones]. – [Dockyard, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Maritime Museum Press, 2009] 

23 p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 22 x 28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
The Hall of History mural at Bermuda 
Maritime Museum is an incredible artwork, 
portraying the 500-year history of Bermuda.  
This special children's guide highlights key 
parts of the mural, along with historic details, 
to help children, parents and teachers learn 
more about its fascinating history. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda Maritime Museum–Exhibitions. 
2.Bermudian art. 3.Bermuda in art.  4.Social change–
Bermuda–Pictorial works. 5.Bermuda–History–
Pictorial works. 6.Bermuda–Social life and customs–
Pictorial works.  I.Foster, Graham. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Bermuda's story in art by Graham Foster. 

 
770 Photography, Photographs, Computer Art 
 
779 Photographs 
779.997299 Photographs of Bermuda 
779.997299 B 

Bermuda / [photographed by George A. 
Nelson]. – Limited ed. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Masterworks Foundation, 2008] 

34 leaves of plates : all photos. ; 20 x 30 cm. 
Title from cover. 
Photographs donated by Carl and Gwen 
Paiva for limited edition release; published in 
partnership with Masterworks Museum of 
Bermuda Art to benefit the Msterworks 
Museum's capital campaign. 
Bermuda National Library holds boxed set 
issues marked 1029/1500 and 1144/1500. 
Designed to reproduce a photograph album 
created for E. A. Smith in 1897. Issued in a 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
 6 

presentation box (24 x 33 x 6 cm.), with 
insert outling the biographies of E. A. Smith 
and George A. Nelson. 
$100.00 
1.Photographs. 2.Photography–Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–
History–19th century–Pictorial works. 4.Bermuda–
Pictorial works.  I.Nelson, George A. II. Smith, E. A. 
III.Masterworks Museum of Bermuda Art. 

 
779.997299 H 

Historic photographs of Bermuda. Volume 1 / 
collected & compiled by J.A. Mark Emmerson. – 
Bermuda : Chateau d'Emmerson, 2008. 

79 p. : chiefly photos. ; 28 x 33 cm. 
$150.00 
1.Photography–Bermuda–History–19th century. 
2.Photography–Bermuda–History–20th century. 
3.Bermuda–History–19th century–Pictorial works. 
4.Bermuda–History–20th century–Pictorial works. 
5.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Emmerson, J. A. Mark. 

 
779.997299 M 

Macdonald-Smith, Ian. 
Black and white? / Ian Macdonald-Smith. – 1st 
ed. – Flatts Village, Bermuda : Just Clicked 
Publications, c2009. 

160 p. : all col. ill. ; 27 cm. 
ISBN: 0-9688838-3-9 : $75.00 
1.Photography–Bermuda. 2.Photographs. 3.Bermudian 
architecture–Pictorial works. 4.Bermuda–Pictorial 
works.  I.Ti. 

 
780 Music 
 
780.92 Persons Associated with Music 
780.922 Collected Persons Treatment 
780.922 J 

Jones, Elizabeth. 
Bermuda's famous Talbot Brothers : a 
celebration in history, pictures and song / by 
Elizabeth Jones. – [Bermuda : s.n., 2009] 

54 p. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 29 cm. + 4 
sound discs (digital ; 4 3/4 in.), 1 videodisc 
(DVD : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in.) 
Forty-two songs on two compact discs, same 
material repeated on two discs in MP3 
format. 
System requirements for two discs: CD/MP3 
player or PC with MP3-capable software. 
ISBN: 978-0-615-28222-0 : $150.00 
ISBN: 0-615-28222-9 : $150.00 
1.Talbot Brothers (Musical group) 2.Musicians–
Bermuda–Biography. 3.Sound recordings–Bermuda. 
4.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 5.Bermuda–Songs.  I.Talbot 
Brothers (Musical group) II.Ti. 

 
780.922 M 

Music on the rock : jazz, calypso, country, soul, 
reggae, gospel / [edited by Bobbie Christmas & 
by Dale Butler ; research, Dale Butler]. – 
Warwick, Bermuda : Atlantic Pub. House, 
c2009. 

xi, 530 p. : ill., ports. ; 29 cm. 
"This book contains the original photographs 

and articles from "Jazz of the Rock" printed 
in 1978 and adds photographs sent in, taken 
and or collected from 1979 to 2008." 
Includes bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 0-9743055-9-6 (pbk.) : $75.00 
1.Musicians–Bermuda–Biography. 2.Music industry–
Bermuda.  I.Christmas, Bobbie. II.Butler, Dale. 

 
790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
 
796 Athletic and Outdoor Sports and Games 
796.3 Ball Games 
796.334 Soccer (Association Football) 
796.334 B 

Bermuda football teams. Volume 1, The 
glorious years / [Dale Butler, researcher]. – 
Warwick, Bermuda : Atlantic Pub. House, 
c2009. 

210 p. : chiefly ill., ports. ; 23 x 31 cm. 
Includes bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 978-1-60725-139-2 (pbk.) : $65.00 
1.Soccer–Bermuda–History. 2.Soccer players–
Bermuda.  I.Butler, Dale. II.Ti.:Glorious years. 

 
796.6 Cycling and Related Activities 
796.6 C 

Connye, Aunt. 
The riding game / written and illustrated by 
Aunt Connye. – Bloomington, IN : 
AuthorHouse, c2008. 

[18] p. : col. ill. ; 22 cm. – (Stories that teach) 
Includes a storyteller's guide. 
ISBN: 978-1-434377-42-5 (pbk.) : no price 
1.Cycling–Bermuda–Safety measures. 2.Safety 
education–Bermuda. 3.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Ti. II.Series. 

 
800 – LITERATURE (BELLES-LETTRES) AND 
RHETORIC 
 
810 American Literature in English 
 
811 American Poetry in English 
811.6 American Poetry of 2000- 
811.6 V 

Van Putten, Melodye Micere. 
Obamatyme, election poetry / Melodye Micere 
Van Putten. – Paoli, Pa. : Elevator Group, 
c2009. 

70 p. ; 22 cm. 
"Dedicated to: President Barack H. Obama." 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9819719-5-7 (pbk.) : $18.50 
1.Obama, Barack–Poetry. 2.Presidents–United 
States–Election–2008–Poetry. 3.United States–Politics 
and government–1989- –Poetry.  I.Ti. 

 
811.6 V 

Van Putten, Melodye Micere. 
Soul poems, life as fertile ground / Melodye 
Micere Van Putten. – Paoli, Pa. : Elevator 
Group, c2009. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
7 

88 p. ; 22 cm. 
"Dedicated to: First Lady Michelle Obama." 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9786854-6-1 (pbk.) : $18.50 
1.Obama, Michelle, 1964- –Poetry. 2.Presidents' 
spouses–United States–Poetry.  I.Ti. 

 
820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 
Literatures 
 
821 English Poetry 
821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 
821.92 P 

Peets, Andrea Olivia. 
The other side of love / by Andrea Olivia 
Peets. – Bloomington, IN : iUniverse, c2009. 

29 p. ; 23 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4401-2008-4 (pbk.) : $13.95 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-   I.Ti. 

 
821.92 S 

Simons, Andra. 
The Joshua tales / Andra Simons ; collagraphs, 
Kendra Ezekiel. – London : Treehouse Press, 
2009. 

52 p. : ill. : 21 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9563775-0-0 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-   I.Ezekiel, Kendra. II.Ti. 

 
823 English Fiction 
823.914 English Fiction of 1945-1999 
823.914 M 

Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 
Tiny the tree frog tours Bermuda / illustrated 
and written by Elizabeth A. Mulderig ; edited 
by Tuppy Cooper ; designed by David Conrad. 
– 5th ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Starr Pub., 
c2009. 

ca. 37 p. : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 
Originally published: Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermudian Pub. Co., 1992. 
"Recipient of the Lily Award, 1996." 
ISBN: 976-8104-24-4 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature.   I.Ti. 

 
823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 
823.92 A 

Aspinall, Joan K. 
Bermuda's west end mayhem : with Tuppie, 
the cat, green frog, Phyllonious Maxus 
Bulbours, Herman, the chameleon, and 
introducing Bermuda tree frog Gleepy Pete / 
written and illustrated by J.K. Aspinall. – 1st 
ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Some Child Books, 
2009. 

[58] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 22 x 28 cm. 
"A Bermuda adventure with Tuppie"—
Cover. 
"3rd book Shoo Cat series"—Cover. 

$20.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in 
literature.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:West end mayhem. 

 
823.92 A 

Aspinall, Joan K. 
The cedars of Winterhaven : the last Bermuda 
cedar Christmas tree on Earth : a tale of the 
Bermuda cedar tree tragedy and the love of 
creatures for a little tree / [written and 
illustrated by J.K. Aspinall]. – 1st ed. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda : Some Child Books, 
2009] 

[40] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 26 cm. 
ISBN 978-0-9784102-4-7 (pbk.) : $17.00 
ISBN: 0-9784102-4-6 (pbk.) : $17.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in 
literature. 3.Bermuda cedar–History.  I.Ti. 

 
823.92 A 

Aspinall, Joan K. 
Dizzy Loopy's Bermuda journal : the 
adventures of the Loop de Loop Lizards / by 
J.K. Aspinall. – 1st ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Some Child Books, 2009. 

[48] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 22 x 28 cm. 
ISBN 978-1-897403-93-8 (pbk.) : $18.95 
ISBN: 1-89740-393-3 (pbk.) : $18.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in 
literature.  I.Ti. 

 
823.92 A 

Aspinall, Joan K. 
Pitty Pitty Pat / written and illustrated by J.K. 
Aspinall. – 1st ed. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : Some 
Child Books], 2009. 

[30] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 26 cm. 
ISBN 978-0-9784102-1-6 (pbk.) : $15.99 
ISBN: 0-9784102-1-1 (pbk.) : $15.99 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in 
literature.  I.Ti. 

 
823.92 B 

Burgess, Joanne M. 
The lizard and the rock : a fable of Bermuda's 
discovery / written by Joanne M. Burgess ; 
illustrations by Lamelle Paynter. – Warwick, 
Bermuda : Maven Concepts, c2008. 

[30] p. : col. ill. ; 22 x 29 cm. 
$22.95 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Paynter, Lamelle. II.Ti. 

 
823.92 B 

Burgess, Joanne M. 
The priceless Hogg Penny : a tale of true 
treasure / [written by Joanne M. Ball Burgess ; 
illustrations by Lamelle D. Paynter]. – 
[Warwick, Bermuda : Maven Concepts, c2009] 

[39] p. : col. ill. ; 22 x 29 cm. 
Title from cover. 
ISBN 978-1-897403-87-7 : $25.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Paynter, Lamelle. II.Ti. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
 8 

823.92 G 
Gray, Madeleine. 

The cuckold / Madeleine Gray. – Brighton : 
Book Guild, 2009. 

241 p. ; 22 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-84624-320-2 : $30.00 
ISBN: 1-84624-320-3 : $30.00 
I.Ti. 

 
823.92 H 

Hale, Christine. 
Basil's dream / Christine Hale. – [Livingston, 
AL] : Livingston Press, University of West 
Alabama, c2009. 

291 p. ; 23 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-604890-23-5 (pbk.) : $17.00 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 
823.92 H 

Hassell, Andrea. 
Anthony, the ant! / written by Andrea Hassell ; 
illustrations by Hanna Butzlaff. – [Bloomington, 
IN] : Xlibris Corp., c2009.

[17] p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. – (The Butterfly 
series) 
Includes a parent/teacher discussion guide. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-436399-44-9 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Picture books for 
children.  I.Butzlaff, Hanna. II.Ti. III.Series. 

 
823.92 M 

Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 
Tiny the tree frog sails to Bermuda / written 
and illustrated by Elizabeth A. Mulderig. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Starr Pub., c2009. 

[22] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 13 cm. 
Title from cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-72-3 : $12.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Ti. 

 
823.92 O 

Outerbridge, Kirk. 
Eternity falls / Kirk Outerbridge. – Colorado 
Springs, CO : Marcher Lord Press, c2009. 

370 p. ; 22 cm. 
"A Rick Macey Cyberthriller." 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9821049-7-2 (pbk.) : $28.00 
I.Ti. 

 
900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND 
AUXILIARY DISCIPLINES 
 
910 Geography and Travel 
 
910.9 Historical, Geographic, Persons Treatment 
910.91634 Geography of & Travel in the 
Northwest Atlantic Ocean 

910.916348 Geography of & Travel in United 
States Coastal Waters from Cape Henry to 
Straits of Florida 
910.916348 W 

Woodward, Hobson. 
A brave vessel : the true tale of the castaways 
who rescued Jamestown and inspired 
Shakespeare's The tempest / Hobson 
Woodward. – New York : Viking, 2009. 

xii, 268 p., [8] p. of plates : ill., maps, ports. ; 
24 cm. 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
ISBN 978-0-670020-96-6 : $25.95 
1.Strachey, William, 1572?-1621. 2.Shakespeare, 
William, 1564-1616. Tempest. 3.Sea Venture (Ship)  
4.Seafaring life–History–17th century. 5.Shipwrecks–
Bermuda. 6.Jamestown (Va.)–History–1600-1775, 
Colonial period. 7.Bermuda–History–1609-1699. 
8.Virginia–History. 9.Great Britain–Colonies–
America–History.  I.Ti. 

 
920-929 B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 
920.07299 General Collections of Biographies of 
Persons Resident in Bermuda 
920.07299 S 

Senior citizens’ biographies / written by 
Lenamay L. Smith. – Bermuda : Dept. of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, 2009. 

84 p. : ports. ; 23 cm. 
Booklet of profiles which commemorates the 
honouring of senior citizens during Senior 
Citizens’ Week which is sponsored by the 
Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs within the Ministry of Culture and 
Social Rehabilitation. 
No price. 
1.Senior Citizens’ Week. 2.Elderly–Bermuda–
Biography. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Smith, Lenamay 
L. II.Bermuda.Department of Community and 
Cultural Affairs. 

 
B HEN 

Henderson, K. M. 
Suicide is not painless / K.M. Henderson. – 
New Plymouth, New Zealand : Zenith Print, 
2008. 

58 p. ; 21 cm. 
ISBN: 978-0-473142-97-1 (pbk.) : no price 
1.Henderson, K. M. 2.Spiritual healing. 
3.Christian biography. 4.Bermuda–Biography.  
I.Ti. 

 
B WIL 

Wilkinson, Juliet delia'Ann. 
His Eminence Abuna Yesehaq Mandefro : 
Juliet—Bob Marley / Juliet. – Bloomington, IN : 
AuthorHouse, c2008. 

xiii, 73 p. : ill., ports. ; 23 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-4343-0548-0 (pbk.) : $20.75 
1.Wilkinson, Juliet delia'Ann. 2.Yesehaq, 
Archbishop of the Ethiopian Orthodox Church 
in the Western Hemisphere, 1933-2005. 
3.Marley, Bob. 4.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
9 

B WIL 
Williams, Burnell, 1933- 

Believe in yourself / Sensei Burnell Williams. – 
Warwick, Bermuda : Atlantic Pub. House, 
c2009. 

x, 162 p. : chiefly ill., ports. ; 28 cm. 
"A pictorial biography of Sensei Burnell 
Williams, the extraordinary life of a 
Bermudian singer, body builder and martial 
artist"—Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-607251-42-2 (pbk.) : $35.00 
1.Williams, Burnell, 1933-  2.Bodybuilders–
Bermuda–Pictorial works. 3.Martial artists–
Bermuda–Pictorial works. 4.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Ti. 

 
930-990 History of Ancient World; of Specific 
Continents, Countries, Localities; of 
Extraterrestrial Worlds 
 
970 History of North America 
 
972 Middle America, Mexico 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 C 

Cameos of old Bermuda / compiled by John 
Cox. – Orange Valley, Bermuda : [The 
Author], c2009. 

83 p. : ill., ports. ; 27 cm. 
$20.00 
1.Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs.  I.Cox, John. 

 
972.99 F 

Four centuries of friendship : America-Bermuda 
relations 1609-2009 / edited by Marina I. 
Slayton. – Dockyard, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Maritime Museum Press, c2009. 

152 p. : ill., maps, ports. ; 29 cm. 
ISBN: 0-921560-16-8 : $35.00 
1.Bermuda and United States. 2.Bermuda–History. 
3.United States–History.  I.Slayton, Marina I. 

 
972.99 J 

Jones, Rosemary. 
Bermuda : five centuries for young people / 
Rosemary Jones. – 1st ed. – Bermuda : Panatel 
VDS Ltd. : Produced by Brimstone Media Ltd., 
c2009. 

160 p. : ill. (some col.), maps, ports. ; 26 cm. 
"This edition was created for the Bermuda 
Ministry of Education as a resource for 
primary and middle school students. It is 
adapted from 2008 Bermuda Literary Award 
winner, Bermuda: Five Centuries, by 
Rosemary Jones, a project of the Bermuda 
Millennium Committee and the Department 
of Cultural Affairs, sponsored by the Bank of 
Bermuda Foundation." 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-67-9 : $48.00 
1.Social change–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–History. 
3.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  I.Bermuda. 

Ministry of Education.  II.Panatel VDS Ltd. III.Ti. 
 
972.99 T 

Tucker, St. Clair. 
St. David's Island, Bermuda : its people, 
history, and culture / St. Clair "Brinky" Tucker. 
– St. David's, Bermuda : The Author, c2009. 

156 p. : ill. (some col.), maps, ports. ; 28 cm. 
Includes bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 978-1-60725-141-5 (pbk.) : $30.00 
1.Native Americans–Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda–
Biography. 3.Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–Social life 
and customs–Anecdotes.  5.Saint David's (Bermuda)–
History.  I.Ti. 

 
972.9900207 Bermuda. Humourous Treatment 
972.9900207 W 

Woolcock, Peter. 
Woppened 21 : Bermewjan for what 
happened. – [Pembroke, Bermuda] : a Royal 
Gazette production, [2009] 

57 p. : chiefly ill. ; 23 x 30 cm. 
Cover title: Peter Woolcock’s Woppened 
21 : the year in review, 400th anniversary 
celebration 2008-09 : cartoons from the 
Royal gazette. 
$15.95 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government–Cartoons and 
caricatures. 2.Bermuda–History–2000- –Cartoons 
and caricatures.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Woppened twenty one. 
III.Ti.: Peter Woolcock’s Woppened 21 : the year in 
review, 400th anniversary celebration 2008-09 : 
cartoons from the Royal gazette. 

 
 
 
 
Audio-Visual  Materials 

 
Bermuda DVDs Added to the Bermudiana 
Collection 
 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 
305 Social Groups 
305.8 Ethnic and National Groups 
305.8 B 

The big conversation [videorecording] / 
Creative Force Productions ; Bermuda Race 
Relations Initiative in conjunction with the 
Ministry of Culture and Social Rehabilitation in 
association with the Government of Bermuda ; 
written, directed & produced by Tim Darrell ; 
executive & co-produced by Rolfe 
Commissiong. – [Bermuda : BRRI in association 
with the Cabinet Office], c2009. 

1 videodisc (ca. 90 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
DVD. 
No price. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
 10 

1.Racism–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Race relations. 
3.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Bermuda Race Relations 
Initiative. II.Bermuda.Cabinet Office. III.Bermuda. 
Ministry of Culture and Social Rehabilitation. 
IV.Creative Force Productions. 

 
600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 
602 Miscellany 
602.3 Technology as a Profession, Occupation, 
Hobby 
602.3 C 

Careers in Bermuda [videorecording] : 
technical careers / Panatel VDS Ltd. ; National 
Training Board. – Bermuda : Panatel, c2005. 

1 videodisc : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in.  + 1 pamphlet 
([8] p. on folded sheet) 
Other title: Technical careers in Bermuda. 
Contents: Automotive technician -- 
Computer network analyst -- Culinarian -- 
Dental hygienist -- Power systems electrician 
-- Marine pilot. 
DVD. 
$5.00 
1.National Training Board (Bermuda) 2.Occupations–
Bermuda. 3.Vocational guidance–Bermuda. 
4.Technical education–Bermuda. 5.Technology–
Vocational guidance. 6.Apprentices–Bermuda. 
7.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.National Training Board 
(Bermuda) II.Panatel VDS Ltd. III.Ti.:Technical careers 
in Bermuda. 

 
602.3 C 

Careers in Bermuda II [videorecording] : 
technical careers / Panatel VDS Ltd. ; National 
Training Board. – Bermuda : Panatel, c2007. 

1 videodisc : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in.  + 1 pamphlet 
([6] p. on folded sheet) 
Other title: Technical careers in Bermuda. 
Contents: Airconditioning technician -- 
Cosmetologist -- Electrician -- Horticulturist 
-- Motorcycle technician -- Power engineer. 
DVD. 
$5.00 
1.National Training Board (Bermuda) 2.Occupations–
Bermuda. 3.Vocational guidance–Bermuda. 
4.Technical education–Bermuda. 5.Technology–
Vocational guidance. 6.Apprentices–Bermuda. 
7.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.National Training Board 
(Bermuda) II.Panatel VDS Ltd. III.Ti.:Technical careers 
in Bermuda. 

 
700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE 
ARTS 
 
780 Music 
 
782 Vocal Music 
782.42 Songs 
782.42166 Rock 

782.42166 J 
Joy T. Barnum & The Channel [videorecording] 

/ JTB Productions ; producer, Joy T. Barnum. – 
[Bermuda : Joy T. Barnum], c2008. 

1 videodisc (48 min.) : sd., col. with b&w 
sequences ; 4 3/4 in. 
At head of title: Cellular One presents. 
The Channel (Joy T. Barnum, vocals; Michael 
MacPhee, lead guitar; Nick Wadson, drums; 
Hanny Consolacion, bass). 
Filmed and edited by New Atlantic Films; 
photography, Walter Brown, Antoine Hunt, 
Simone Green, Bermynet.com and Joy T. 
Barnum. 
Sponsored by Cellular One of Bermuda. 
DVD. 
Presents The Channel in concert and at 
rehearsals and includes interviews with Joy 
and the band. 
$19.00 
1.Barnum, Joy T. 2.Rock music–Bermuda. 
2.Bermudian music. 3.Musicians–Bermuda. 
5.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Barnum, Joy T. II.Channel 
(Musical group) III.JTB Productions. IV.Ti.:Joy T. 
Barnum and The Channel. V.Ti.:Cellular One 
presents Joy T. Barnum & The Channel. 

 
900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND 
AUXILIARY DISCIPLINES 
 
910 Geography and Travel 
 
913-919 Geography of and Travel in Ancient 
World and Specific Continents, Countries, 
Localities in Modern World; Extraterrestrial 
Worlds 
 
914 Europe 
914.6 Iberian Peninsula and Adjacent Islands; 
Spain 
914.69 Portugal 
914.699 Azores 
914.699 R 

The returnees [videorecording] / a Pires-Reilly 
production ; artistic direction, Robert R. Pires. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Pires-Reilly Productions, 
[2009], c2004.

1 videodisc (ca. 125 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
Host/narrator: Robert R. Pires. 
Credits: Cinematography, editing, Charles 
Reilly. 
Five episodes originally broadcast on 
Bermuda public television in 2004. 
DVD. 
Special feature: Flowers of The Azores. 
A group of men from Bermuda's Vasco Da 
Gama Club travel to the Azores, some to 
return to the place of their birth, others to 
search for their ancestral roots. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-95-2 : $29.95 
1.Portuguese Bermudians–History. 2.Videodiscs–
Bermuda. 3.Azores–Description and travel. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
11 

4.Azores–Immigration and emigration–History––19th 
century. 5.Bermuda–Immigration and emigration–
History–19th century.  I.Pires, Robert R. II.Reilly, 
Charles. III.Pires-Reilly Productions. 

 
917 North America 
917.29 West Indies and Bermuda 
917.299 Bermuda 
917.299 B 

Bermuda bound, paradise found 
[videorecording] / produced by Panatel VDS 
Ltd. ; director/executive producer, Wendi E.A. 
Fiedler ; producers, Donna Pink, Ted Mankin. 
– Bermuda : Panatel, 2001. 

1 videodisc (28 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
At end of title in credits: Volume II. 
Credits: Director of photography/camera, 
Reimar J.E. Fiedler; Camera/editor, Ted 
Mankin; Narrator, Donna Pink. 
DVD. 
Panatel : VDS 0587 
$5.00 
1.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Description and 
travel.  I.Fiedler, Wendi E.A. II.Pink, Donna. III.Mankin, 
Ted. IV.Panatel VDS Ltd. 

 
930-990 History of Ancient World; of Specific 
Continents, Countries, Localities; of 
Extraterrestrial Worlds 
 
970 History of North America 
 
972 Middle America, Mexico 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 L 

The lion and the mouse [videorecording] : the story 
of America and Bermuda / Afflare Films Ltd. ; 
produced and directed by Lucinda Spurling. – 
Widescreen ed. – [St. George's, Bermuda] : 
Afflare Films Ltd., c2009.

1 videodisc (ca. 153 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
Cast: Robbie Godfrey, Richard Fell, Lana 
Young, Alan Smith and others. 
Credits: Cinematography, James Leigh; 
editor, Connie Rinehart ... [et al.]; writer, 
Lucinda Spurling; narrator, Michael Douglas. 
Audience choice winner Bermuda 
International Film Festival, 2009. 
DVD. 
$35.00 
1.Bermuda and United States. 2.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 
3.Bermuda–History–1609-1699. 4.Bermuda–History–
1775-1783, American Revolution. 5.Bermuda–
History–1812-1815, War of 1812. 6.Bermuda–
History–1861-1865, American Civil War. 7.Bermuda–
History–19th century. 8.United States–History–1600-
1775, Colonial period. 9. United States–History–18th 
century. 10.United States–History–19th century. 
I.Spurling, Lucinda. II.Afflare Films Ltd. 

 

Bermuda Sound Recordings Added to the 
Bermudiana Collection 
 
CD BAR 

Barnum, Joy T. 
And other places [sound recording] / Joy T. 
Barnum. – [Bermuda : Joy T. Barnum], c2008. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in. 
Joy T. Barnum, vocals; featuring Tay-o, vocals; 
with accompanying musicians. 
Produced by Joy T. Barnum and Thaao Dill. 
Compact disc. 
$10.00 
1.Soul music–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  
I.Ti. 

 
CD BRO 

Broadhurst, Chris. 
Live at Not the um um with Chris Broadhurst 
[sound recording]. – Paget, Bermuda : Dragon 
Sound, [1998] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in. 
Chris Broadhurst, vocals, guitar. 
Credits: Written by Chris Broadhurst, Bruce 
Barritt, Fred Barritt, Peter Smith, Tim Taylor and 
Sean Dill; produced, engineered and recorded by 
Chris Broadhurst at Dragon Sound. 
Recorded live at the Not the um um show at 
the Clayhouse Inn, Bermuda, April 1998. 
Compact disc. 
Contents: Rock and roll budget -- Cable tv 
blues -- Boardwalk -- Signs -- Status -- 
Tuckers Town -- Independence -- Union man 
-- Bream -- Italian waiter's song -- De islands 
(bonus track). 
Dragon Sound : DRAG0008 
$20.00 
1.Bermudian wit and humour.  2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–Social life and customs–
Humour.  I.Not The Um Um Productions Ltd. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Not the um um with Chris Broadhurst. 

 
CD JOH 

Johnstone, Stephan. 
The script keeper [sound recording] / written 
by Stephan Johnstone ; produced by Limestone 
Productions. – [Bermuda] : sjdworld, c2009. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in. 
At head of title: Stephan Johnstone presents. 
Performed by Stephan Johnstone; with 
accompanying musicians. 
Compact disc. 
sjdworld : 1062539 
$21.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–1945-  2.Bermuda in literature. 
3.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Limestone 
Productions. II.Ti. III.Ti.:Stephan Johnstone presents 
the script keeper.

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 
 12 

Bermuda Sound Recordings Added to the 
Circulating Collection 
 
CD 739 

Khadijo. 
Journey through [sound recording] / Khadijo. – 
[Bermuda] : Khadijo Music Inc., c2008. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in.  
All tracks composed, produced and arranged 
by Khadijo. 
Recorded live at Shady Rest Studio, 
Hamilton, Bermuda. 
Compact disc. 
$20.00 
1.Jazz music–Bermuda. 2.Instrumental music–
Bermuda. 3.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 
CD 748 

Smith, George. 
Two in one [sound recording] / George Smith. 
– Hamilton, Bermuda : Edmar Records, [20--?] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in. + 1 pamphlet 
([4] p. on 1 folded sheet : ill.) 
George Smith, vocals; with accompaniment. 
Previously released on two separate analog 
albums: Good news, and, Bermuda you're a 
lovely lady. 
Compact disc. 
Analog recording. 
Edmar : ELPCD 2019 
$20.00 
1.Calypso (Music)–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–Songs.  I.Smith, George. Good 
news. II.Smith, George. Bermuda you're a lovely lady. 
III.Ti. 

 
 
 

Periodical  Publications 
 

The complete list of Bermuda periodicals 
received by the Bermuda National Library can 
be consulted in the 1983 Annual Issue of the 
Bermuda  national  bibliography. 
 

Subsequent issues list new titles,  changes in 
titles and ceased publications ONLY. 
 

Those periodicals which are catalogued, e.g. 
most annuals, are listed with the monograph 
publications.  Most items of ephemera, e.g. 
tourist pamphlets, are not included in this 
list. 
 
 Additions 
 

The uptowner Bermuda. 
[Quarterly?]. 
(published by The Uptown Market 
Association) 

 
 Ceased Publication 
 

Mid-ocean news. 
Weekly. 
(published: Hamilton, Bermuda : The Royal 
Gazette Ltd.) 

 
 



 

AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX

 
13 

Aflare Films.  The lion and the mouse 
[videorecording], 11 

Allen, Rhonda V.  Kingdom digest, 1 
And other places [sound recording], 11 
Annual report (Bermuda. Ombudsman), 3 
Anthony, the ant!, 8 
Aspinall, Joan K. 

Bermuda's west end mayhem : with Tuppie, the 
cat ..., 7 
Dizzy Loopy's Bermuda journal, 7 
Pitty Pitty Pat, 7 
The cedars of Winterhaven, 7 

Atlantica unlocked, 1 
Barnum, Joy T.  

And other places, 11 
Joy T. Barnum & The Channel [videorecording], 
10 

Basil's dream, 8 
Believe in yourself, 9 
Bell, Jonathan.  Butterfield Bank, one hundred and 

fifty 00/100 : a sesquicentennial history, 2 
Bermuda.  Speech from the throne, 3 
Bermuda, 5 
Bermuda : five centuries for young people, 9 
Bermuda bound, paradise found [videorecording], 11 
Bermuda. Cabinet Office.  The big conversation, 

9 
Bermuda Commission for Unity and Racial 

Equality (CURE) 
CURE … : annual review of the workforce 
survey, 2 
The experience of racism in Bermuda and in its 
wider context, 2 
"A storm in a teacup", 2 

Bermuda constitutional documents & 
correspondence, 3 

Bermuda constitutional documents and 
correspondence, 3 

Bermuda. Department of Community and 
Cultural Affairs.  Senior citizens’ biographies, 8 

The Bermuda Festival 2009, 4 
Bermuda football teams. Volume 1, The glorious 

years, 6 
Bermuda International Business Assocation 

(BIBA)  U.S.-Bermuda economic relations, 2 
Bermuda. Ministry of Culture and Social 

Rehabilitation. 

The big conversation, 9 
The experience of racism in Bermuda and in its 
wider context, 2 

Bermuda. Ministry of Education.  Bermuda : five 
centuries for young people, 9 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement ..., 3 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 

Bermuda. Ministry of the Environment, 
Development and Opportunity.  CURE … : 
annual review of the workforce survey, 2 

Bermuda. Office of the Auditor General.  
Special report of the Auditor General on the 
reasons for the qualifications in the auditor's 
report on the financial statements of the 
Consolidated Fund for the year ended March 31, 
2008 ..., 5 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Annual report, 3 
Atlantica unlocked, 1 

Bermuda Race Relations Initiative.  The big 
conversation, 9 

Bermuda real estate handbook 2010, 2 
Bermuda traditions : a cookbook, 4 
Bermuda, 400 years of commerce, 3 
Bermuda, growth of a naval base, 1795-1932, 3 
Bermuda's famous Talbot Brothers : a celebration in 

history, pictures and song, 6 
Bermuda's story in art by Graham Foster, 5 
Bermuda's west end mayhem : with Tuppie, the cat, 

green frog, Phyllonious Maxus Bulbours, Herman, 
the chameleon, and introducing Bermuda tree frog 
Gleepy Pete, 7 

The Big conversation [videorecording], 9 
Black and white?, 6 
A Brave vessel : the true tale of the castaways who 

rescued Jamestown and inspired Shakespeare's 
The tempest, 8 

Brenner, Douglas.  A rose by any other name, 4 
Broadhurst, Chris.  Live at Not the um um with 

Chris Broadhurst [sound recording], 11 
Brockman, William Eric.  Bermuda, growth of a 

naval base, 1795-1932, 3 
Budget statement in support of the estimates of 

revenue and expenditure, 3 
Burgess, Joanne M. 

The lizard and the rock, 7 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 
  14 

The priceless Hogg Penny, 7 
Butler, Dale. 

"A storm in a teacup", 2 
Bermuda football teams. Volume 1, The glorious 
years, 6 
Music on the rock, 6 

Butterfield Bank, one hundred and fifty 00/100 : a 
sesquicentennial history, 2 

The Butterfly series, 8 
Butzlaff, Hanna.  Anthony, the ant!, 8 
 
Cameos of old Bermuda, 9 
Careers in Bermuda [videorecording], 10 
Careers in Bermuda II [videorecording], 10 
The Cedars of Winterhaven : the last Bermuda 

cedar Christmas tree on Earth : a tale of the 
Bermuda cedar tree tragedy and the love of 
creatures for a little tree, 7 

Cellular One presents Joy T. Barnum & The Channel 
[videorecording], 10 

Channel (Musical group)  Joy T. Barnum & The 
Channel [videorecording], 10 

Chapman, David.  Daddy and I explore Nonsuch 
Island! "the living museum", 4 

A Children's guide to the Hall of History : Bermuda's 
story in art by Graham Foster, 5 

Christmas, Bobbie.  Music on the rock, 6 
Christopher, Joseph T., 1943-  A random walk 

through the forest, 4 
Connye, Aunt.  The riding game, 6 
Cooke, William R.  Bermuda, growth of a naval 

base, 1795-1932, 3 
Copeman, Sue.  Bermuda, 400 years of 

commerce, 3 
Coppack, Lee.  Bermuda, 400 years of commerce, 

3 
Cox, John.  Cameos of old Bermuda, 9 
Cox, William Milner, 1928-  Bermuda 

constitutional documents & correspondence, 3 
Creative Force Productions.  The big 

conversation, 9 
Crombie, Roger. 

Bermuda, 400 years of commerce, 3 
Butterfield Bank, one hundred and fifty 00/100 : a 
sesquicentennial history, 2 

Cross currents, impressions of Bermuda : the David 
L. White Collection, 5 

The Cuckold, 8 
CURE … : annual review of the workforce survey, 2 
 
Daddy and I explore Nonsuch Island! "the living 

museum", 4 
Daddy and I explore series, 4 
Dizzy Loopy's Bermuda journal : the adventures of 

the Loop de Loop Lizards, 7 
Dockyard album : a selection of Dockyard 

photographs, 1850-1900, 3 
 
Economic report, 2 
Emmerson, J. A. Mark.  Historic photographs of 

Bermuda. Volume 1, 6 
The Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 3 
Eternity falls, 8 
The Experience of racism in Bermuda and in its wider 

context, 2 
Ezekiel, Kendra.  The Joshua tales, 7 
 
Fiedler, Wendi E.A.  Bermuda bound, paradise 

found [videorecording], 11 
Fine art for sale : a souvenir catalogue to celebrate 

the unique legacy of Bermuda's 400th anniverary, 
5 

5 is a magic number!, 4 
Five is a magic number, 4 
Foster, Graham.  A children's guide to the Hall of 

History, 5 
Four centuries of friendship : America-Bermuda 

relations 1609-2009, 9 
Franks, Linda Foggo.  5 is a magic number!, 4 
 
Glorious years, 6 
Gray, Madeleine.  The cuckold, 8 
A Guide to collecting old Bermuda bottles, 5 
 
Hale, Christine.  Basil's dream, 8 
Hassell, Andrea.  Anthony, the ant!, 8 
Henderson, K. M.  Suicide is not painless, 8 
His Eminence Abuna Yesehaq Mandefro : Juliet—

Bob Marley, 8 
Historic photographs of Bermuda. Volume 1, 6 
Hodgson, Eva. 

The experience of racism in Bermuda and in its 
wider context, 2 
"A storm in a teacup", 2 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

15 

 
Impressions of Bermuda, 5 
 
Jacob, Sona.  5 is a magic number!, 4 
Johnstone, Stephan.  The script keeper [sound 

recording], 11 
Jones, Elizabeth.  Bermuda's famous Talbot 

Brothers, 6 
Jones, Rosemary. 

A children's guide to the Hall of History, 5 
Bermuda : five centuries for young people, 9 
Cross currents, impressions of Bermuda, 5 

The Joshua tales, 7 
Journey through [sound recording], 12 
Journey to my master teacher, 1 
Joy T. Barnum & The Channel [videorecording], 10 
Joy T. Barnum and The Channel [videorecording], 

10 
JTB Productions.  Joy T. Barnum & The Channel 

[videorecording], 10 
 
Khadijo.  Journey through [sound recording], 12 
Kingdom digest, 1 
 
Limestone Productions.  The script keeper 

[sound recording], 11 
The Lion and the mouse [videorecording], 11 
Live at Not the um um with Chris Broadhurst 

[sound recording], 11 
The Lizard and the rock : a fable of Bermuda's 

discovery, 7 
 
Macdonald-Smith, Ian.  Black and white?, 6 
Mankin, Ted.  Bermuda bound, paradise found 

[videorecording], 11 
Masterworks Museum of Bermuda Art.  

Bermuda, 5 
McPhee, Steven R.  A guide to collecting old 

Bermuda bottles, 5 
Mid-ocean news, 12 
Ming, Frederick E.  Bermuda traditions, 4 

Mothers of faith, 1 
Mothers of hope, 1 
Mothers of love, 1 

Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 
Tiny the tree frog sails to Bermuda, 8 
Tiny the tree frog tours Bermuda, 7 

Music on the rock : jazz, calypso, country, soul, 
reggae, gospel, 6 

 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
National Training Board (Bermuda) 

Careers in Bermuda [videorecording], 10 
Careers in Bermuda II [videorecording], 10 

Nelson, George A.  Bermuda, 5 
Not The Um Um Productions Ltd.  Live at Not 

the um um with Chris Broadhurst [sound 
recording], 11 

Not the um um with Chris Broadhurst, 11 
 
Obamatyme, election poetry, 6 
Old Bermuda bottles, 5 
One hundred and fifty 00/100, 2 
The Other side of love, 7 
Outerbridge, Kirk.  Eternity falls, 8 
 
Panatel VDS Ltd.  

Careers in Bermuda [videorecording], 10 
Careers in Bermuda II [videorecording], 10 
Bermuda : five centuries for young people, 9 
Bermuda bound, paradise found [videorecording], 
11 

Paynter, Lamelle. 
The lizard and the rock, 7 
The priceless Hogg Penny, 7 

Peets, Andrea Olivia.  The other side of love, 7 
Peter Woolcock’s Woppened 21 : the year in 

review, 400th anniversary celebration 2008-09 : 
cartoons from the Royal gazette, 9 

Pettit, Anthony.  Fine art for sale, 5 
Pink, Donna.  Bermuda bound, paradise found 

[videorecording], 11 
Pires, Robert R.  The returnees [videorecording], 

10 
Pires-Reilly Productions.  The returnees 

[videorecording], 10 
Pitty Pitty Pat, 7 
Powell, Duvon.  Daddy and I explore Nonsuch 

Island! "the living museum", 4 
The Priceless Hogg Penny : a tale of true treasure, 7 
 
A Random walk through the forest : reflections on 

the history of education in Bermuda from the 
middle of the 20th century, 4 

Recovery plan for the Queen Conch, Strombus 
gigas, in Bermuda, 4 

Reilly, Charles.  The returnees [videorecording], 
10 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 
  16 

The Returnees [videorecording], 10 
The Riding game, 6 
A Rose by any other name, 4 
 
St. David's Island, Bermuda : its people, history, and 

culture, 9 
Sarkis, Samia.  Recovery plan for the Queen 

Conch, Strombus gigas, in Bermuda, 4 
Scanniello, Stephen.  A rose by any other name, 

4 
The Script keeper [sound recording], 11 
Senior citizens’ biographies, 8 
Simons, Andra.  The Joshua tales, 7 
Slayton, Marina I.  Four centuries of friendship, 9 
Smith, Constance Ridley. 

Mothers of faith, 1 
Mothers of hope, 1 
Mothers of love, 1 

Smith, E. A.  Bermuda, 5 
Smith, George. 

Bermuda you're a lovely lady, 12 
Good news, 12 
Two in one [sound recording], 12 

Smith, Lenamay L.  Senior citizens’ biographies, 8 
Soul poems, life as fertile ground, 6 
Special report of the Auditor General on the 

reasons for the qualifications in the auditor's 
report on the financial statements of the 
Consolidated Fund for the year ended March 31, 
2008, and on the $6.8 million owed to the Fund 
by Union Asset Holdings Limited under the 
performance bond for the Berkeley Institute 
capital construction project, 5 

Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 
occasion of the convening of Parliament, 3 

Spurling, Lucinda.  The lion and the mouse 
[videorecording], 11 

Stephan Johnstone presents the script keeper 
[sound recording], 11 

Stonebridge International.  U.S.-Bermuda 
economic relations, 2 

Stories that teach, 6 
"A storm in a teacup" : the 1959 Bermuda theatre 

boycott and its aftermath, 2 
Suicide is not painless, 8 
 
Talbot Brothers (Musical group)  Bermuda's 

famous Talbot Brothers, 6 
Technical careers in Bermuda [videorecording], 10 
Throne speech, 3 
Tiny the tree frog sails to Bermuda, 8 
Tiny the tree frog tours Bermuda, 7 
Tucker, St. Clair.  St. David's Island, Bermuda, 9 
Two in one [sound recording], 12 
2008 special report–Auditor General of Bermuda, 5 
 
U.S.-Bermuda economic relations : economic impact 

study, 2009, 2 
The Uptowner Bermuda, 12 
 
Van Putten, Melodye Micere. 

Obamatyme, election poetry, 6 
Soul poems, life as fertile ground, 6 

 
Ward, Jack.  Recovery plan for the Queen 

Conch, Strombus gigas, in Bermuda, 4 
Webb, Renee.  Journey to my master teacher, 1 
West end mayhem, 7 
White, David L., 1933-  Cross currents, 

impressions of Bermuda, 5 
Wilkinson, Juliet delia'Ann.  His Eminence 

Abuna Yesehaq Mandefro, 8 
Williams, Burnell, 1933-  Believe in yourself, 9 
Woodward, Hobson.  A brave vessel, 8 
Woolcock, Peter.  Woppened 21, 9 
Woppened 21 : Bermewjan for what happened, 9 
Woppened twenty-one, 9 
Writers' Machine pontoon series ; no. 2, 2 

 



 

 

 


	     ISSN 0255-0067
	   
	 BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2009
	 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Technical Services.  2010
	 


	 EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES
	ABBREVIATIONS
	OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
	 CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION
	Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  Sheets
	000 – COMPUTER SCIENCE, INFORMATION, GENERAL WORKS
	020 Library and Information Sciences
	025 Operations of Libraries, Archives, Information Centres
	025.17 Administration of Collections of Special Materials
	025.1714 Administration of Archival Materials
	100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY
	130 Parapsychology and Occultism
	133 Specific Topics in Parapsychology and Occultism
	133.9 Spiritualism
	133.91 Mediumship
	200 – RELIGION
	220 Bible
	220.9  Geography, History, Chronology, Persons of Bible Lands in Bible Times
	240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology
	248 Christian Experience, Practice, Life
	248.8 Guides to Christian Life for Specific Classes of Persons
	248.843 Guides for Women
	300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES
	305 Social Groups
	305.8 Ethnic and National Groups
	305.896 Africans and People of African Descent
	320 Political Science (Politics and Government)
	322 Relation of the State to Organized Groups and Their Members
	322.4 Political Action Groups
	322.44 Reform Movements
	330 Economics
	 330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions
	330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda
	332 Financial Economics
	332.1 Banks
	333 Economics of Land and Energy
	333.3 Private Ownership of Land
	333.33 Transfer of Possession and of Right to Use
	338 Production
	338.7 Business Enterprises
	338.74 Corporations
	340 Law
	342 Constitutional and Administrative Law
	350 Public Administration and Military Science
	351 Public Administration
	352 General Considerations of Public Administration
	352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets
	352.49 Budgets for Specific International Organizations and Specific Jurisdictions
	352.497299 Budget of Bermuda
	352.8 Administration of General Forms of Control
	352.88 Use of Watchdog and Oversight Agencies
	352.88097299 In Bermuda
	359 Sea Forces and Warfare
	359.4 Naval Operations
	370 Education
	371 Schools and Their Activities; Special Education
	390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore
	394 General Customs
	394.2 Special Occasions
	500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS
	508 Natural History
	508.7299 Natural History of Bermuda
	510 Mathematics
	513 Arithmetic
	513.2 Arithmetic Operations
	600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES)
	630 Agriculture and Related Technologies
	635 Garden Crops (Horticulture), Vegetables
	635.9 Flowers and Ornamental Plants
	635.933734 Rosa (Roses)
	640 Home and Family Management
	641 Food and Drink
	641.5 Cooking
	650 Management and Auxiliary Services
	657 Accounting
	657.8 Accounting for Enterprises Engaged in Specific Kinds of Activities
	657.835 Government
	657.835045 Government Auditing
	700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE ARTS
	709 Historical, Geographic, Persons Treatment of Fine and Decorative Arts
	709.7299 In Bermuda
	740 Drawing and Decorative Arts
	748 Glass
	748.8 Specific Articles
	748.82 Bottles
	750 Painting and Paintings
	759 Historical, Geographic, Persons Treatment
	759.97299 Painting and Paintings of Bermuda
	770 Photography, Photographs, Computer Art
	779 Photographs
	779.997299 Photographs of Bermuda
	780 Music
	780.92 Persons Associated with Music
	780.922 Collected Persons Treatment
	790 Recreational and Performing Arts
	796 Athletic and Outdoor Sports and Games
	796.3 Ball Games
	796.334 Soccer (Association Football)
	796.6 Cycling and Related Activities
	800 – LITERATURE (BELLES-LETTRES) AND RHETORIC
	810 American Literature in English
	811 American Poetry in English
	811.6 American Poetry of 2000-
	820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) Literatures
	821 English Poetry
	821.92 English Poetry of 2000-
	823 English Fiction
	823.914 English Fiction of 1945-1999
	823.92 English Fiction of 2000-
	900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY DISCIPLINES
	910 Geography and Travel
	910.9 Historical, Geographic, Persons Treatment
	910.91634 Geography of & Travel in the Northwest Atlantic Ocean
	910.916348 Geography of & Travel in United States Coastal Waters from Cape Henry to Straits of Florida
	920-929 B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia
	920.07299 General Collections of Biographies of Persons Resident in Bermuda
	930-990 History of Ancient World; of Specific Continents, Countries, Localities; of Extraterrestrial Worlds
	970 History of North America
	972 Middle America, Mexico
	972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda
	972.99 Bermuda
	972.9900207 Bermuda. Humourous Treatment

	Audio-Visual  Materials
	Bermuda DVDs Added to the Bermudiana Collection
	300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES
	305 Social Groups
	305.8 Ethnic and National Groups
	600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES)
	602 Miscellany
	602.3 Technology as a Profession, Occupation, Hobby
	700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE ARTS
	780 Music
	782 Vocal Music
	782.42 Songs
	782.42166 Rock
	900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY DISCIPLINES
	910 Geography and Travel
	913-919 Geography of and Travel in Ancient World and Specific Continents, Countries, Localities in Modern World; Extraterrestrial Worlds
	914 Europe
	914.6 Iberian Peninsula and Adjacent Islands; Spain
	914.69 Portugal
	914.699 Azores
	917 North America
	917.29 West Indies and Bermuda
	917.299 Bermuda
	930-990 History of Ancient World; of Specific Continents, Countries, Localities; of Extraterrestrial Worlds
	970 History of North America
	972 Middle America, Mexico
	972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda
	972.99 Bermuda
	Bermuda Sound Recordings Added to the Bermudiana Collection
	 Bermuda Sound Recordings Added to the Circulating Collection

	Periodical  Publications
	 Additions
	 Ceased Publication


	AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

